
PENSION COMMITTEE
10.00 am

FRIDAY 9 FEBRUARY 2018

Meeting Room 1&2 - Shire Hall, 
Gloucester

MEETING PAPERS





Published 1 February 2018

PENSION COMMITTEE
TIME: 10.00 am
DATE: Friday 9 February 2018
VENUE: Meeting Room 1&2 - Shire Hall, Gloucester

A G E N D A

ITEM TOPIC CONTACT

1.  Apologies Andrea 
Griffiths

2.  Declarations of Interest - 
Members of the Committee are invited to declare any financial or 
pecuniary interest related to specific matters on the agenda.

Please see note (a) at the end of the agenda.

Andrea 
Griffiths

3.  Public Questions - 
To answer any written questions about matters that are within the 
powers and duties of the Committee. The closing date/time for the 
receipt of questions is 10.00am on 2nd February 2018.

To answer any oral question(s) put by members of the public.

Depending on the nature of the oral questions asked it may not be 
possible to provide a comprehensive answer at the meeting, in which 
case a written answer will be supplied as soon as reasonably possible 
after the meeting.

Andrea 
Griffiths

4.  Members' Questions - 
To answer any written members’ questions. The closing date/time for 
the receipt of questions is 10.00am on 2nd February 2018.

Andrea 
Griffiths

5.  Minutes - (Pages 1 - 10)
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 10th 
November  2017.

Andrea 
Griffiths

6.  Pension Fund Risk Register (Pages 11 - 18) Mark Spilsbury
Tel: 01452 
426127

7.  Market Valuations and Quarterly Performance Review of the 
Pension Fund: Quarter 4 (Pages 19 - 44)

Mark Spilsbury
Tel: 01452 



Published 1 February 2018

426127
8.  Brunel Pension Partnership Oversight Board Minutes (Pages 

45 - 50)
Cllr Ray 
Theodoulou

9.  Annual Pensioners Newsletter (Pages 51 - 54) Mark Spilsbury
Tel: 01452 
426127

10.  Training: Verbal Update Mark Spilsbury
Tel: 01452 
426127

11.  Exclusion of the press and public 
Resolved

 That in accordance with Section 100 A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 the public be excluded from the 
meeting for the following agenda items, because it is likely 
that if members of the public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 A to the Act and the 
public interest in withholding the information outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information to the public.

Cllr Ray 
Theodoulou

12.  Exempt Minutes (Pages 55 - 64)
To approve as a correct record the exempt minutes of the 
meetings held on 10th November 2017.

Andrea 
Griffiths

13.  Brunel Pension Partnership Update Report (Pages 65 - 78) Matthew 
Trebilcock 
(BPP)

14.  Brunel Pension Partnership Investment Portfolios and 
briefing on Passive mandates (Pages 79 - 114)

Mark Mansley 
(BPP)

15.  Economic Review Q4 2017 & Feedback from Managers 
Meetings (Pages 115 - 132)

Mark Spilsbury
Tel: 01452 
426127

16.  Implementation of New Investment Proposals (Pages 133 - 
140)

Mark Spilsbury
Tel: 01452 
426127

17.  Admission Body Requests (Pages 141 - 142) Mark Spilsbury
Tel: 01452 
426127

18.  Investment Manager Presentation CBRE (Pages 143 - 204) Mark Spilsbury
Tel: 01452 
426127



Published 1 February 2018

NOTES

(a) MEMBERSHIP – Councillors Cllr Colin Hay, Cllr Shaun Parsons, 
Cllr Lynden Stowe, Cllr Ray Theodoulou, Cllr David Brown and 
Cllr Brian Oosthuysen

COOPTEES -   Cllr Nigel Cooper and Peter Clark

(b) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – Members requiring advice or clarification 
about whether to make a declaration of interest are invited to contact the 
Monitoring Officer: Jane Burns 01452 3284721 /fax: 42425149/e-mail: 
jane.burns@gloucestershire.gov.uk prior to the commencement of the meeting. 

GENERAL ARRANGEMENTS

(1) Will Members please sign the attendance list.

EVACUATION PROCEDURE - in the event of the fire alarms sounding during the 
meeting please leave as directed in a calm and orderly manner and go to the 
assembly point which is outside the main entrance to Shire Hall in Westgate Street.  
Please remain there and await further instructions.

mailto:jane.burns@gloucestershire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 -

PENSION COMMITTEE
MINUTES of the meeting of the Pension Committee held on Friday 10 November 
2017 commencing at 10.00 am.

PRESENT
MEMBERSHIP:

Cllr Colin Hay
Cllr Shaun Parsons
Cllr Lynden Stowe
Cllr Ray Theodoulou

Cllr David Brown
Cllr Brian Oosthuysen
Peter Clark

Apologies: Cllr Nigel Cooper

In Attendance:

61. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Nigel Cooper.  

62. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - 

Councillor Theodoulou, Parsons and Stowe declared they were members of 
Cotswold District Council.  Councillor Hay declared he was a member of 
Cheltenham Borough Council.  

63. MINUTES - 

The public summary minutes of the meeting held on the 1st September 2017 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

Members’ attention was drawn to the action sheet.  In relation to Action 1, the Clerk 
informed the Committee that two nominations (Councillor Hay & Councillor Parsons) for the 
Vice-Chairmanship had been received by Democratic Services.    On being put to the vote, 
Councillor Parsons was duly elected as Vice- Chairman. 

Mark Spilsbury informed the Committee with regards to Action 4, that 91% of County 
Council Employees were members of the LGPS. 

Resolved 

That Councillor Parsons was duly elected as the Vice-Chairman of the Pensions 
Committee.    

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 2 -

That the public minutes of the meeting held on the 1st September 2017 be approved 
as a correct record.  

64. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - 

No public questions were received.  

65. MEMBERS' QUESTIONS - 

No written Members questions were received.

Councillor Hay raised a verbal question in relation to public interest in off shore tax 
havens and requested to know if any of GCC’s investments were in such accounts.  
It was
[...]
 well received.  The Chairman 
requested that officers look at the training options available to Pension Committee 
Members and report back accordingly. (Action – MS) 

Peter Clarke, Co-opted member also explained as an employee it was not always 
possible to have time off from work to attend such training events and consideration 
should be given to this factor.  The Chairman noted the pointed raised and 
requested officers to consider these points when arranging training sessions.  

The committee noted and agreed the amendments to the Risk Register, as 
highlighted by the published report and agreed at the meeting.  

Resolved 
 
That the Committee reviewed and agreed the attached Risk Register, 
including the following amendments: 
- Loss of experience on the Pension Fund Committee or Pension Board, 

and/or the lack of adequate training, resulting in a negative impact on 
governance arrangements within the Gloucestershire LGPS.  
(Governance Risk 8)

- That the transition to State Street as the custodian should also be 
included within the Risk Register.   

68. PENSION BOARD MINUTES 

Councillor Moor presented the minutes of the Pension Board meeting held on 16th 
October 2017.  The Board requested to view the draft annual report for future years 
prior to publication, the Chairman agreed to the request.    (Action – MS)

Page 4



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 5 -

During the discussion, it was noted that there was a typographical error at Minute 
47, the term ‘employee’ should be amended to ‘employer’.         (Action –MS)

Resolved 

That the minutes of the Pension Board meeting held on 16th October  2017 
were duly noted, subject to the amendment of the typographical error at 
Minute 47.

69. ANNUAL PENSIONERS NEWSLETTER 

The Head of the Pension Fund, Mark Spilsbury presented the report.  He explained 
that the Annual Newsletter contained factual information which was designed to 
help LGPS members have a 
[...]
Brunel Partnership to the next meeting of the Committee.  
In order to discuss the arrangements, provide a short presentation and answer any 
questions members may have.  (Action – MS) 

Resolved 

That the update be noted and that representatives from the Brunel 
Partnership be invited to the next meeting.  

71. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

It was resolved 

That in accordance with Section 100 A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following agenda items, 
because it is likely that if members of the public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 & 5 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12 A to the Act and the public interest in withholding the 
information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information to the 
public.

72. EXEMPT MINUTES 

The exempt minutes of the meeting held on 1st September 2017 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

Resolved 

That the exempt minutes of the meeting held on the 1st September 2017 be 
approved as a correct record.  

73. PENSION BOARD EXEMPT MINUTES 

During the discussion, it was noted that there was a typographical error at Minute 
47, the term ‘employee’ should be amended to ‘employer’.  (Action –MS)

Resolved 

That the exempt minutes of the Pension Board meeting held on 16th October  
2017 were duly noted, subject to the amendment of the typographical error at 
Minute 47.

74. PENSION ADMINISTRATION PERFORMANCE 

The Head of the Pension Fund, Mark Spilsbury presented the report in detail.  

Page 6



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 7 -

Resolved

That the report was duly noted and the Committee agreed that performance 
figures would be reported on a six monthly basis.  

75. INVESTMENT UPDATE 

The Independent Pension Advisor, Steve Tyson, presented information on 
investment issues and the position of the financial markets.  

Resolved 

That the update was duly noted.

76. MEETING WITH FUND MANAGER 

The Head of the Pension Fund, Mark Spilsbury gave a detailed presentation.

Resolved 

That the report be noted.

77. BRUNEL PENSION PARTNERSHIP 

The Head of the Pension Fund, Mark Spilsbury informed the Committee, as to the 
current position.  

Resolved

That the update be received.   

78. ADMISSION BODY REQUEST 

The Committee received a report from the Director of Strategic Finance.  

Resolved 

That the Committee approved the Admission Body request.

79. INVESTMENT PRESENTATION 

Peter Hunt, David Wright and Richard Matthieson from Blackrock gave a detailed 
presentation, which highlighted the Strategic Asset Allocation to the end of 
September 2017.  

CHAIRMAN

Page 7



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 8 -

Meeting concluded at 1.15 pm

Page 8



Pension Committee – 10th November 2017

Topic Action Responsibility Progress
1 Members 

Questions
The Head of Pensions would 
contact all of the investment 
managers used by the 
Gloucestershire Fund and seek 
assurances that none of the funds 
investments were placed “off 
shore” in order to avoid the 
payment of tax.

Members agreed that it would be 
advisable for them to be provided 
with training on responsible ethical 
investing, carbon footprints, etc. 

Mark Spilsbury 

Mark Spilsbury

Written assurances have been received back from all of 
the Fund Managers used by the Gloucestershire LGPS 
that none of the funds investments under their 
management were placed “off shore” in order to avoid the 
payment of tax.

A recommended Stewardship Code is being produced in 
partnership with Faith Ward, the Chief Responsible 
Investment Officer at the Brunel Pension Partnership Ltd. 
This will be presented to the 11th May 2018 Committee 
and Faith will attend to provide training on ethical 
investment including the carbon footprint.

2 PENSION 
FUND RISK 
REGISTER

The Chairman requested that 
officers look at
[...]
ctice guidance issued by the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA). This 
guidance includes the need to identify risks relating to the Pension Fund and 
the measures or controls to be taken to help counter those risks. 

The Risk Register was last reviewed by the Pension Committee in November 
2017.

Following feedback from the Pension Board, the Pension Committee have 
agreed that in future a report on the Risk Register will be considered at each 
of their regular quarterly meetings.

Report

The attached Risk Register reflects the risks relating to the Pension Fund and 
indicates the significance of each risk.

As per previous reports the significance of individual risks is measured by a 
scoring system which multiplies the likelihood of the occurrence with the 
potential impact of such an occurrence. Both “likelihood” and “impact” are 
scored 1 – 5 and after multiplying both numbers together, the higher the 
product, the higher the risk.

The attached Risk Register shows each risk, scored before and after controls 
are in place (i.e. the inherent and residual risks).
The risks are referenced as follows:

Financial Risks (F)
Funding / Demography Risks (F/D)
Administration / Regulatory Risks (A/R)
Governance Risks (G)

Since the risk register was last considered by the Committee in November 
2017 the following changes have been made:

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



As requested by the Pension Board and agreed by the Pension Committee in 
November 2017, the following new governance risk 8 has been added to the 
risk register:

Loss of experience on the Pension Fund Committee or Pension Board, and/or 
the lack of adequate training, resulting in a negative impact on governance 
arrangements within the Gloucestershire LGPS.

As requested by the Director of Strategic Finance and agreed by the Pension 
Committee in November 2017, the following new governance risk 9 has been 
added to the risk register:

Transition from the current custodian to State Street Bank under the Brunel 
Pension Partnership resulting in:

 Failings during the transition
 Inadequate performance reporting post transition
 Negative impacts on the final accounts of the Pension Fund due to 

failings in the accounting reports received from State Street Bank.

As noted in the risk register, no major problems were encountered during the 
transition and assets transferred were reconciled back to the detailed records 
held by each manager. At the time of the update of the risk register the 
adequacy of the performance report and accounting reports is not known 
hence this remains a medium risk.

It is proposed that the following new governance risk 10 is added to the risk 
register:

Failure to comply with the General Data Protection Regulation, resulting in 
breaches which have to be reported to the Pension Regulator and the 
Information Commissioners Office resulting in complaints from scheme 
members and/or significant financial fines. 

As noted in the risk register, detailed guidance and support is being obtained 
from the GCC Information Management Team which will include the 
production of an action plan to detail and monitor actions required to ensure 
compliance within the Gloucestershire LGPS.

Finally a number of new period comments have been inserted into the risk 
register (which are shown in bold in the period comments column), and the 
residual risk score for risk F9 has been reduced following confirmation from all 
of our Investment Managers that they have agreed to categorise the 
Gloucestershire LGPS as professional clients.

Recommendation

The Committee are asked to review and comment on the attached updated 
Risk Register and agree to the inclusion of the new governance risk 10.

Contact Officer

Mark Spilsbury - Head of Pension Fund (01452 328920)

Page 12



Gloucestershire LGPS Pension Fund  Risk Register Version: 1d

PENSION FUND RISK REGISTER UPDATED IN JANUARY 2018 FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE PENSION COMMITTEE IN FEBRUARY 
[...]
stering Authority, ensuring 
it's responsibilities are met, while costs 
are minimised

Head of Pension 
Fund 3 4 12

Training is provided on an on-going basis 
to Committee and Board Members both at 
formal meetings of the Committee/Board 
and at internal and external training 
sessions.

1 4 4

G9 R

Transition from the current custodian to State Street 
Bank under the Brunel Pension Partnership resulting 
in failings during the transition and/or inadequate 
performance reports post transition and/or negative 
impacts on the final accounts of the Pension Fund 
due to failings in the accounting reports received 
from State Street Bank

Efficient management of the Fund by 
the Administering Authority, ensuring 
it's responsibilities are met, while costs 
are minimised

Head of Pension 
Fund 3 4 12

Detailed control procedures implemented 
during the transition with supoort from a 
transition manager working for the Brunel 
Pension Partnership

3 3 9

No major problems were encoutered 
during the transition and assets 
transferred were reconciled back to the 
detailed records held by each manager. 
At the time of the update of the risk 
register the adequacy of the 
performance report and accounting 
reports is not known hence this remains 
a medium risk 

P
age 17



Gloucestershire LGPS Pension Fund  Risk Register Version: 1d

L/V I/B R L/V I/B R

Inherent Risk 
or Opportunity

Ref O
pp

or
tu

ni
ty

/R
is

k

Risk or Opportunity Description

Benefits of taking opportunity or 
Consequences  if risk occurs and 
related objectives Owner Actions DueControls

Residual Risk 
or Opportunity

D
ire

ct
io

n 
of

 T
ra

ve
l 

Category of Risk or Opportunity

Period Comments - where changed 
since last considered by the Pension 
Committee in June 2017 are shown in 

bold italics.

All risks are 
monitored on an 
on-going basis. 

Date of last 
review. Further actions Owner

G10 R

Failure to comply with the General Data Protection 
Regulation resulting in breaches which have to be 
reported to the Pension Regulator and the 
Information Commissioners Office resulting in 
compliants from scheme members and/or significant 
financial fines. 

Efficient management of the Fund by 
the Administering Authority, ensuring 
it's responsibilities are met, while costs 
are minimised

Head of Pension 
Fund 5 4 20

Detailed guidance and support is being 
obtained from the GCC Information 
Management Team which will include the 
production of an action plan to detail and 
monitor actions required to ensure 
compliance within the Gloucestershire 
LGPS.

3 4 12

Detailed guidance and support is being 
obtained from the GCC Information 
Management Team which will include 
the production of an action plan to 
detail and monitor actions required to 
ensure compliance within the 
Gloucestershire LGPS. 

G11 R

Failure to protect the Pension Fund's key 
information and data as a result of exploited 
technological vulnerabilities facilitated through 
malicious attack, primarily from external sources.

Efficient management of the Fund by 
the Administering Authority, ensuring 
it's responsibilities are met, while costs 
are minimised

Head of Pension 
Fund 5 4 20

Anti-malware and internet security 
software. Patch management policies and 
procedures. Compliance with PSN. 
Internal and External ICT security 
testing.Manging user privileges.

3 3 9 ► Governance 11/08/2017

P
age 18



Pension Committee
9th February 2018

Quarterly Performance Report

Report of the Strategic Finance Director

The attached performance report to 31st December 2017 is the first report 
produced for the Gloucestershire Fund by State Street Bank in their capacity 
as the custodian/administrator of the Brunel Pension Partnership.

The format of the report is different to the performance reports provided by 
BNYM, as our previous custodian, but all of the key information previously 
provided continues to be, albeit in hopefully a more user friendly format. 
Additional information i
[...]
Document is Restricted

Page 133

Agenda Item 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 139

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 141

Agenda Item 17
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 143

Agenda Item 18
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes -
	Nov 17 Action Sheet FINAL

	6 Pension Fund Risk Register
	Copy of Gloucestershire LGPS Pension Fund RR FINAL for Feb 18 Pension Committee

	7 Market Valuations and Quarterly Performance Review of the Pension Fund: Quarter 4
	GloucestershireCC Quarter to Dec2017 V2revised

	8 Brunel Pension Partnership Oversight Board Minutes
	9 Annual Pensioners Newsletter
	Pensions Newsletter 2018 draft 180130

	12 Exempt Minutes
	13 Brunel Pension Partnership Update Report
	14 Brunel Pension Partnership Investment Portfolios and briefing on Passive mandates
	Brunel Briefing on Passive Selection exempt

	15 Economic Review Q4 2017 & Feedback from Managers Meetings
	16 Implementation of New Investment Proposals
	Attachment 1 to Asset allocation report to Feb 18 Committee FINAL

	17 Admission Body Requests
	18 Investment Manager Presentation CBRE



Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

PENSION COMMITTEE
MINUTES of the meeting of the Pension Committee held on Friday 9 February 2018 
commencing at 10.00 am.

PRESENT
MEMBERSHIP:

Cllr Colin Hay
Cllr Lynden Stowe
Cllr Ray Theodoulou

Cllr David Brown
Cllr Brian Oosthuysen
Peter Clark

Apologies: Cllr Shaun  Parsons and Cllr Nigel Cooper

In Attendance: Jo Walker, Mark Spilsbury, Alex Bull, John Arthur & Andrea Griffiths

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - 

Councillor Theodoulou & Stowe declared they members of Cotswold District 
Council.  Councillor Hay declared he was a member of Cheltenham Borough 
Council.  

Councillor Theodoulou also declared that his wife was a Governor at Farmor’s 
School.  

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - 

Councillor Theodoulou & Stowe declared they members of Cotswold District 
Council.  Councillor Hay declared he was a member of Cheltenham Borough 
Council.  

Councillor Theodoulou also declared that his wife was a Governor at Farmor’s 
School.  

2. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - 

No public questions were received.

3. MEMBERS' QUESTIONS - 

No Member questions were received.



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 2 -

4. MINUTES - 

The public minutes of the meeting held on the 10th November 2017 were approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

Resolved

That the public minutes of the meeting held on the 10th November 2017 be 
approved as a correct record.  

5. PENSION FUND RISK REGISTER 

Mark Spilsbury, Head of Pensions introduced the risk register explaining that it had 
been reviewed in January 2018.  Following feedback from the pension board the 
pension committee had agreed that in future a report on the risk register would be 
considered at each of their regular quarterly meetings.  

It was noted that the risk register was a live document and therefore it was 
important for it to reflect the discussion carried out by the committee. 

Members were informed that since the risk register was last considered by the 
Committee in November 2017 a number of changes have been made:

- As requested by the Pension Board and agreed by the Pension Committee 
in November 2017, a new governance risk 8 has been added to the risk 
register:

“Loss of experience on the Pension Fund Committee or Pension Board, and/or the 
lack of adequate training, resulting in a negative impact on governance 
arrangements within the Gloucestershire LGPS”.

- As requested by the Director of Strategic Finance and agreed by the Pension 
Committee in November 2017, a new governance risk 9 has been added to 
the risk register:

“Transition from the current custodian to State Street Bank under the Brunel 
Pension Partnership resulting in:
• Failings during the transition
• Inadequate performance reporting post transition
• Negative impacts on the final accounts of the Pension Fund due to failings in 
the accounting reports received from State Street Bank”.

Members were informed that no major problems were encountered during the 
transition and assets transferred were reconciled back to the detailed records held 
by each manager. At the time of the update of the risk register the adequacy of the 
performance report and accounting reports is not known hence this remains a 
medium risk.

It is was proposed that a new governance risk 10 is added to the risk register:



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 3 -

“Failure to comply with the General Data Protection Regulation, resulting in 
breaches which have to be reported to the Pension Regulator and the Information 
Commissioners Office resulting in complaints from scheme members and/or 
significant financial fines”. 

As noted in the risk register, detailed guidance and support was being obtained 
from the GCC Information Management Team which would include the production 
of an action plan to detail and monitor actions required to ensure compliance within 
the Gloucestershire LGPS.

In response to a question relating to F5, members commented on the Brexit risk 
and the fact that they felt  there were other political risks greater than Brexit.  The 
Committee requested that comments in relation to risk F5 be amended to include 
‘Brexit & other political risks’.  (Action – MS)

One member commented on the risk identified at G11, and felt that it was essential 
to be conscious and not complacent of the risk identified.  The Director of Finance 
agreed to check and report back on best practice methods.  (Action – JW) 

The committee were informed that a number of new period comments had been 
inserted into the Risk Register and the residual risk score for risk F9 had been 
reduced following confirmation from all of the Investment Managers that they had 
agreed to categorise the Gloucestershire LGPS as professional clients.  

Resolved 

That the committee reviewed and agreed the Risk Register, subject to the 
inclusion of the new governance risk 10.  

6. MARKET VALUATIONS AND QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE REVIEW OF THE 
PENSION FUND: QUARTER 4 

Mark Spilsbury, Head of Pensions presented the report outlining that this was the 
first report produced for the Gloucestershire Fund by State Street Bank in their 
capacity as the custodian of the Brunel Pension Partnership.  Members noted that 
the format of the report was different to previous performance reports, but that the 
key information had been included in a more user friendly format.  In addition, the 
report now contained information which related to risks and returns delivered for the 
Fund’s portfolio’s compared with their benchmark.  

The Committee attention was drawn to Page 23 of the report, which provided a 
detailed summary overview of the Quarter ending December 2017.  Members noted 
that the entire report contained considerable detail, which at times appeared 
overwhelming.  It was suggested that pages 24 & 25 could be combined into one 
page, in an effort to reduce the size the report and whilst focusing upon the detail.  

It was noted that the information on page 26 was very important, as it gave a 
comparison of the  actual performance by the GCC Fund as a whole compared with 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 4 -

the strategic benchmark.  The committee appreciated that over a ten year period 
the fund had outperformed the benchmark.  However, it was noted that since 
inception the strategic benchmark had not been outperformed.  Officers explained 
that this was due to the fact that some mandates had been established longer than 
the ten-year period and must have had a lower level of performance during the pre 
10 year period.  

Overall, the Committee felt there had been a good returns for the last 1, 3, 5 and 10 
year periods. 

The Head of the Pension referred to the Risk v Return chart on Page 31 of the 
report.  The Committee felt that the visual comparison was a good idea, however 
felt that it was difficult to follow and requested that the chart be revised.  The 
Independent Advisor suggested that a visual line be included linking the actual 
risk/return with the benchmark risk/return for each mandate, as this would focus 
members attention, when considering performance.  (Action – MS)

In response to a question, members were advised that when the funds assets  
transferred to the Brunel Partnership both the active and passive mandates would 
be transitioned in accordance with an agreed transition plan.  

Resolved 

That the report be noted.  

7. BRUNEL PENSION PARTNERSHIP OVERSIGHT BOARD MINUTES 

Mark Spilsbury, Head of the Pension Fund presented the report.  It was explained 
that the Brunel Pension Partnership minutes and supporting reports were available 
via their website.  

The Committee requested that they received the minutes with a covering report 
highlighting any items of interest in the future.  (Action – MS)

Resolved 

That the minutes be noted.  

8. ANNUAL PENSIONERS NEWSLETTER 

Mark Spilsbury, Head of Pensions presented the Annual Pensioners Newsletter.  
He informed the Committee that the Newsletter contained a lot of factual 
information which was designed to help LGPS members have a clearer 
understanding of the scheme.  The committee appreciated the need to 
communicate with Pensioners who invested in the scheme.  

It was noted that the newsletter contained a reminder to pensioners to ensure that 
they contacted the Pensions Team and update their personal information if 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 5 -

necessary.  In addition, information had been included on the national fraud 
initiative.  

Members indicated that the newsletter was very dense and contained a lot of 
information.  There were some reservations over the layout and content.   
The Director of Finance accepted the points raised and agreed it was fair challenge.  
She recognised that the volume of text could be reduced and some graphics could 
be inserted to highlight the key messages, in order to make future newsletters more 
user friendly.  (Action – MS) 

Resolved 

That future years Newsletters be refreshed in an effort to make them more 
user friendly.  

That the Newsletter be noted.  

9. TRAINING: VERBAL UPDATE 

Mark Spilsbury, Head of Pensions asked the Committee to consider if further 
training was required.  It was agreed that it would be useful if a brief training 
session on Investment Performance and Risk could be held prior to a future 
meeting, with the formal Committee meeting commencing at 10:30am. (Action – 
MS/AG)

Members requested that any training opportunities be circulated via email and any 
requests for places on courses be sent to the Head of Pensions. The Chairman 
asked officers to explore the possibility of providing external training at GCC. 
(Action – MS)  

Resolved

That the verbal update be noted.  

10. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

It was resolved 

That in accordance with Section 100 A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following agenda items, 
because it is likely that if members of the public were present there would be 
disclosure to them of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 & 5 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12 A to the Act and the public interest in withholding the 
information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information to the 
public.

11. EXEMPT MINUTES 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 6 -

The exempt minutes of the meeting held on 10th November 2017 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

Resolved 

That the exempt minutes of the meeting held on the 10th November 2017 be 
approved as a correct record.  

12. BRUNEL PENSION PARTNERSHIP UPDATE REPORT 

The Chairman welcomed Dawn Turner, CEO, Mark Mansley (Chief Investment 
Officer) and Matthew Trebilcock (Client Relationship Director) from the Brunel 
Pension Partnership to the meeting.  

Dawn Tucker, CEO of BPP, presented the Brunel Update report and answered 
questions from the Committee.  The Committee were advised that the external 
auditors, Grant Thornton, had now been appointed to the BPP.  

Councillor Moor explained that the Pension Board felt there were good scrutiny 
arrangements in place and would continue to monitor the process with interest.  

Resolved 

That the report be noted.

13. BRUNEL PENSION PARTNERSHIP INVESTMENT PORTFOLIOS AND 
BRIEFING ON PASSIVE MANDATES 

Mark Mansley from BPP provided the Committee with a detailed presentation, 
which highlighted the investment portfolios and passive mandates.  The 
presentation was well received by members.  
  
Resolved 

That the report be noted.

14. ECONOMIC REVIEW Q4 2017 & FEEDBACK FROM MANAGERS MEETINGS 

John Arthur, Independent Advisor, presented the report.  The Committee were 
advised that overall the Independent Advisor was content with the appointed Fund 
Managers progress.  

The Independent Advisor gave an insightful analogy to the Committee which was 
well received, it explained the global impacts in relation to market volatility and 
global economy recovery.  

The report was well received, it was noted that it was not always possible to 
manage all risks as some were unknown.    The Independent Advisor informed 



Minutes subject to their acceptance as a 
correct record at the next meeting

- 7 -

members that if they had specific questions or concerns they were welcome to 
email him directly.  

Resolved

That the report be noted.

15. IMPLEMENTATION OF NEW INVESTMENT PROPOSALS 

Mark Spilsbury, Head of the Pension Fund presented the report which informed the 
Committee as to the current position.    

Resolved 

That the report be noted.

16. ADMISSION BODY REQUESTS 

The Committee received a report from the Director of Strategic Finance.  

Councillor Theodoulou declared that his wife was a Governor at Farmors School, 
therefore he refrained from taking part in the discussion.  

Resolved

That the Committee approved the Admission Body Request.  

17. INVESTMENT MANAGER PRESENTATION CBRE 

Dugal Hunt and Max Johnson from CBRE provided a detailed presentation to the 
Committee.  

Resolved

That the report be noted.  

CHAIRMAN

Meeting concluded at 2.22 pm


